${\it SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 30th December, 2013

S.I. No.59

[Legal Notice No. 98]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (GOVERNOR-GENERAL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon my by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Governor–General) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Schedule rates amended

- 2. The Principal Regulations are amended in the Schedule
 - (a) under PART 1, by deleting the rate of item No.1 of "6,800.00" and substituting with "8,219.72";
 - (b) under PART 2, by deleting the rate of item No.1 of "12,000.00" and by substituting with "12,900"

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 99]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (CHIEF JUSTICE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chief Justice) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Schedule rates amended

- 2. The Principal Regulations are amended -
 - (1) in the Schedule and under the column entitled "Rate (\$)" as follows-
 - (a) in regulation 4 by substituting "5,961.54" with "6,259.62";
 - (b) in regulation 6 by substituting "10,000.00" with "12,000.00";
 - (c) in regulation 7 by substituting "3,900.00" with "4,000.00";
 - (d) in regulation 9 by substituting "2,000.00" with "3,000.00"; and
 - (e) in regulation 26 by substituting "50.00" with "300.00".

- in regulation 9 by deleting sub-paragraphs (2) to (5) and substituting the following
 - "(2) the Government shall replace the vehicle of the Chief Justice at least after five years.
 - (3) an option by given to the Chief Justice to purchase the replaced vehicle at a price to be determined by the Permanent Secretary for Infrastructure Development in consultation with the Director for the Mechanical Department."
- in regulation 10 by deleting the word "sixty" and substituting it with the word "ninety"
- in regulation 12 is amended by deleting the paragraph (6) and substituting it with the following
 - "The Chief Justice shal be entitled to a daily allowance at the full rate set out in the Schedule. Where funding is provided from an external source and the daily allowance provided is less than the full rate, the Chief Justice shall be entitled to claim the difference.
- (5) by inserting a new regulation 29 as follows
 - "A long service benefit to be paid at 25% of the annual salary at the end of a Chief Justice's term of office multiplied by the number of years served in that office."

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 100]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (SPEAKER) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Speaker) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Regulation 4 amended

2. Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Speaker) Regulations (principal Regulations) is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,855.77".

Regulation 6 amended

3. Regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "\$5,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$12,000.00".

Regulation 7 amended

4. Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "1,300.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$4,000.00".

Regulation 9 amended

5. Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "\$2,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure of "\$3,000.00".

Regulation 12 amended

6. Regulation 12 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by making a new Regulation 12 (4) as follows –

"The Speaker shall be entitled to a daily allowance at the full rate where Funding is provided from an external source and the daily allowance provided is less than the full rate, the Speaker shall be entitled to claim the difference."

Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 15 amended amended 7. by deleting figure "10,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$12,000.00".

- Regulation 16 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 16 amended 8. by deleting figure "4,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$10,000.00".
- 9. Regulation 23 of the principal Regulation is hereby amended Regulation 23 amended by deleting figure "5,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$10,000.00".
- Regulation 22 of the principal Regulation is hereby amended Regulation 22 amended 10. by deleting figure "7,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$150,000.00".

11. New Regulation 23 is inserted as followsInsertion of ne Regulation 23 Higher Dut Allowance

"The Speaker shall be entitled for a Higher Duty Allowance at a daily allowance of \$300 per day when performing the role of the Governor-General".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 101]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (PUISNE JUDGE) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Puisne Judge) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Schedule rates amended

- 2. The Principal Regulations are amended
 - (1) in the Schedule and under the column entitled "Rate (\$)" as follows-
 - (f) in regulation 4 by substituting "5,384.62" with "5,653.85";
 - (g) in regulation 6 by substituting "10,000.00" with "12,000.00";
 - (h) in regulation 7 by substituting "3,000.00" with "3,100.00";
 - (i) in regulation 9 by substituting "1,500.00" with "2,000.00";
 - (j) in regulation 15 by substituting "210.00" with "350.00";
 - (k) in regulation 26 by substituting "40.00" with "200.00";
 - (2) by inserting a new Regulation 10(1)(c) as follows –

"that after serving five years of continuous service shall be entitled to long Service leave of forty two consecutive days".

- by inserting a new Regulation 13(1)(c) as follows -(3)
 - "where funding is provided from an external source and the daily allowance provided is less than the full rate, the Puisne Judge shal be entitled to claim the difference".
- (4) by inserting a new regulation 29 as follows -

"A long service benefit to be paid at 25% of the annual salary at the end of a Puisne Judge's term of office multiplied by the number of years served in that office".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 102]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (CHAIRMAN OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations -

These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices Citation and 1. (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chairman of Public Service Commission) commencement (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the Gazette, with the exception of Regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Regulation 4 Conditions of Service) (Chairman of Public Service Commission) Regulations amended (principal Regulations) is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,250.00".

Regulation 7 amended

3. Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "\$5,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$10,000.00".

Regulation 8 amended

4. Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "1,300.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$2,700.00".

Regulation 9 amended

5. Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the words "at Level 2 of the Public Service Salary Scale".

Regulation 15 amended 6. Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "150.00" and substituting thereof the figure "250.00".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 103]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (OMBUDSMAN) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Ombudsman) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and 2. Conditions of Service) (Ombudsman) Regulations (principal Regulations) is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,250.00".

Regulation 4 amended

Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 7 by deleting figure of "\$5,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$10,000.00".

amended

Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 9 4. by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the words "at Level 2 of the Public Service Salary Scale".

Regulation 10 of the principal Regulations is hereby amende Regulation 10 by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the following words "and a fuel allowance of 2,000.00 per month".

Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 15 by deleting figure of "150.00" and substituting thereof the figure "250.00".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 104]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations -

These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices Citation and (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Director of Public Prosecutions) commencement (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the Gazette, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Regulation 4 amended

- 2. Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Director of Public Prosecutions) Regulations (principal Regulations) is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,250.00".
- Regulation 8 amended
- 3. Regulation 8 of the Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of '1,300.00' and substituting thereof the figure '2,700.00'.
- Regulation 9 amended
- 4. Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the words "at Level 2 of the Public Service Salary Scale".
- Regulation 15 amended
- 5. Regulation 15 of the Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "150.00" and substituting thereof the figure "250.00".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 105]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (AUDITOR-GENERAL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Auditor-General) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

- Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Regulation 4 Conditions of Service) (Auditor-General) Regulations is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,250.00".
- Regulation 7 of the Regulations is hereby amended by Regulation 7 amended 3. deleting figure of '5,000.00' and substituting thereof the figure '10,000.00'.
- Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 9 by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the amended words "at Level 2 of the Public Service Salary Scale".
- Regulation 10 of the Regulations is hereby amended by Regulation 10 amended 5. deleting figure of "500.00" and substituting thereof the figure "2,000.00".
- Regulation 15 of the Regulations is hereby amended by Regulation 15 amended by Regulation 15 amended deleting figure of "150.00" and substituting thereof the figure "250.00".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 106]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (COMMISSIONER OF POLICE) (AMENDMENT) **REGULATIONS 2013**

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations -

These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices Citation and 1. (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Commissioner of Police) (Amendment) commencer Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the Gazette, with the exception of Regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Regulation 4 amended

- 2. Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Commissioner of Police) Regulations is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,250.00".
- Regulation 7 amended
- 3. Regulation 7 of the Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of '5,000.00' and substituting thereof the figure '10,000.00'.
- Regulation 8 amended
- 4. Regulation 8 of the Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "1,300.00" and substituting thereof the figure "2,700.00".
- Regulation 9 amended
- 5. Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the words "at Level 2 of the Public Service Salary Scale".
- Regulation 10 amended
- 6. Regulation 10 of the Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "500.00" and substituting thereof the figure "2,000.00".
- Regulation 15 amended
- 7. Regulation 15 of the Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "150.00" and substituting thereof the figure "250.00".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 107]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (PUBLIC SOLICITOR) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Public Solicitor) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, with the exception of Regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

- Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Regulation 2. Conditions of Service) (Public Solicitor) Regulations is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,250.00".
- Regulation 7 of the Regulations is hereby amended by Regulation 7 deleting figure of '5,000.00' and substituting thereof the figure '10,000.00'.
- Regulation 8 of the Regulations is hereby amended by Regulation 8 deleting figure of "1,300.00" and substituting thereof the figure "2,700.00".
- Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 9 5. by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the amended words "at Level 2 of the Public Service Salary Scale".
- Regulation 10 of the Regulations is hereby amended by Regulation 10 deleting figure of "500.00" and substituting thereof the figure "2,000.00".
- Regulation 15 of the Regulations is hereby amended by Regulation 15 deleting figure of "150.00" and substituting thereof the figure "250.00".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 108]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF **SERVICE) (ATTORNEY GENERAL) REGULATIONS 2013**

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations -

These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices Citation and (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Attorney General) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the Gazette, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

Schedule rates amended

- 2. The Principal Regulations are amended
 - (1) in the Schedule and under the column entitled "Rate (\$)" as follows
 - (a) in regulation 4 by substituting "5,000.00" with "5,250.00";
 - (b) in regulation 10 by substituting "500.00" with "2,000.00";
 - (c) in regulation 15 by substituting "150.00" with "250.00";
 - in regulation 9, by deleting the full stop at the end of the sentence and inserting thereafter the words "at Level 2 of the Public Service Salary Scale".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 109]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (CHAIRMAN PARLIAMENTARY ENTITLEMENTS COMMISSION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations –

Citation and

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chairman Parliamentary Entitlements Commission) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*, with the exception of regulation 3 which shall be deemed have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

2. Regulation 3 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chairman Parliamentary Entitlements Commission)

Regulations is amended by deleting "3,000.00" and substituting "3,150.00".

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.